Our grandma gave us all of our documents previously filed with the courts. We are placing all documentation

relating to us such as our medical, psychological and social consultation reports irrespective of the lawsuit filed.

away from my daughter and she from him and yet within the three months, (January tili March 22,
1997) the buming of the children and the tieing themup ocearred.

e Ipushed for the police to chargeDe5 and they chose to charge only for Charlene's disclosure of
having seen mommy put a baby spoon in his bum. The question in my mind is why did they
" ot charge her with the burning of her daughter with the hot knife - this disclosure was made to

Dr. Norman, my husband and to Corporal Debbie Ferguson and there was physical evidence to

corroborate " *** sy chose a lesser allegation to pursue.

My conclusion is that they never wanted to bring this gnt and was further evidence for
me of a cover-up.and dropped the sexual assault charges on my danghter April, 1998. Corporal
Debbie Ferguson admitted to me-when she attended my office to tell ms of the charge that was laid
against DS for the abuse of Jouathan that the prosecution did not want this brought ot as fhe case
would be defended on the fact thatfyés has Multiple Personality Disorder (MPD), and this case
wonld get national attention.

Shortly after the charges that they had on - 'were to be dropped (1 believe in
May, 1998) I'was left 2 message on my voice mail by Lane Weigers the Prosecutor that there was
not enongh evidence to go ahead with this case. 1left a voice mail for him threatening to go
public with this case if it was dropped. After all they had a videotape confession and a written
confession from him and he had failed the lie detector test at the beginning when he first denied
thmcalhgatms

Inever heard back from Mr. Weigers but 1 received-a subpoena for a Preliminary irial in

" September,'98. Part-way throngh the day the judge said he had heard enough and it could go to

trial. Both prosecutors, Jeff Kalmikoff and Lane Weigers empathized with me to a point. The trial
was sef for November 30, Dec.01,02, & 03, 1998.

. The middle of November Mr. Weigers calls me to his office. 1 am assuming that I was
going to be prepared for trial when he drops a bombshell and tells me that the Crown is dropping
the case. The evidence was not very good at best he told me and too difficult to convict him. I'told
him I believed every effort had been made on their part to suppress the truth and that if my
grandchildren’s safety was ever threatened I would go on the offensive,

. Their safety is now threatened and the position of the Prosecution unit and Social
Services is clear and in my opinion unbelievable. M&aﬁj,muﬁt, plic with.this,and am
approaching you as the party I suppost to help with an i mveshgatmn of this case.

September 22, 1999, I was served by my daughter for an Application for Variation, asking
visiting rights (supervised) throngh the Family Law Division, She is asking to spend
2 hours per week with them for 6 months and then to review.

We have interim custody and have spent $5,000.00 to date (and still owe on this bill and
we are strugeling with a new business and we can not afford a lawyer, We are hoping someons
will help us and/or take this case on consignment.

Thave other documentation on a file I set-up. This includes letters to Roy Romanow and
John Nilson to intervene, as the Social Services were treating me as the problem and threatened to
take the children away, and | was ahways stressed. If you would ever like to see these I wonld be
pleased to share this with you if need be.

1 do not have the fimds for a lawyer, but would consider a lawyer that would work on
consignment. Sufarlhavengtfonndﬂm person.

Please advise me if you are able to help my grandchildren and mysetftf possible
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Computers in Psychiatry

Electronic publications and CME

Brain Images

Child Clinical Psychopharmacology

Attention Deficit Disorders

Obsessive Compulsive Disorder in children
Measurement in Psychiatry

Webmaster of Canadian Professionals' ADD Page

Webmaster of Dept of Psychiatry Web Page

PUBLICATIONS | REVIEWS | Canadian Professionals' ADD Centre | HOME |

Publications & Presentations

Sept. 1995 - An ADHD Workshop for Primary Physicians - presented at the Canadian Academy of
Child Psychiatry, Victoria, BC. Decribed the way in which primary physicians are instructed in ADHD
and learn how to be the first contact and management person especially as far as medication is
concerned.

Oct 1995 - article on dangerousness published by Psychiatry On-Line electronic magazine.

Qct 1995 - treatment of ADHD in Williams Syndrome poster at the International Meeting for Mentaily
Handicapped children.

Oct 1995 - Discussion on a case of pervasive developmental disorder suspected of being a Landau-
Klefner Syndrome at the same meeting.

Nov. 1995 - Advanced Workshop for Primary Physicians [Sasklatoon] Dec 1995 - article on the law and
mental disorders in Canada for Jay Brooks page on legal approaches to mental illness.

March 1996 - The computer in Psychiatry - a workshop for psychiatrists in the Infernational CME
Meeting of the Canadian Psychiatric Association in Cancun, Mexico.

Apr. 1996 - ADD for Primary Physicians Annual Workshop in Saskatoon

Dec. 1998 - "Annual Depression in Adolescents Workshop for FPs" in Saskatoon

Mar. 1999 - "'Self-mutilation” presentation to CPA ICME in Puerta Vallarta Mexico

Nov. 1999 - "Ritalin, the Medication" to groups of public and professiionals over Northern Telehealth
Link

Child related Reviews

1996 Child and Adolescent Psychiatry - Dean Parmalee

More Reviews ?

@ Apple technology at work.

A Peter Matthews' Page
Updated Nov 1999.

http://homepage.usask.ca/~pem669/propge.html 11/6/2009
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| Ociober 15, 1997 Affidavit of

sworn before me this __dayof
¢ Dr. Hatfield AD.20___
| 316 Univeraity Park Drive
Reging, SK S4V OYB
A Commissioner of Qaths in and for
] Desr Dr. Hatfiald: the Province of Saskatchewan

My App Expures,

. RB:  Charlens DOBSON
! DOB: Jamuary 25, 1993 .
RUH: 772 449 At

| This somewhst unuseal referral was from Dr. Hatfield in Reging who is really looking for opinica

| o
Clmlm’uimﬁu;n. &nleneisﬁwoldliuhgirlwhoi:livingwﬁhhn:nndmoﬂm.m in Regina.
There are great disagreements between grandmother and the Department of Social Services over how much

. Charlene's mother should be involved in Charlene’s care. From the story, but not from Chariene herself because

she was not particularly forthcoming with me, I learned that there have been a mumber of suggestions that mother

.' heomeaedwiﬁmnaeformofchﬂdahmivemmﬂudmxwmpﬂmwommdm The children in this

| group are allegedly tied up and burned and this has happenad on ‘several occasions. Grandmother Iy deeply

' conceened that any thought of sending this child back to her mother, who has not yet undecgons any corrective
measures 10 deal with her behavior, i3 extremely detrimental to Charlene. Judging from the story I am Inclinad

E 10 agree with her, Grandmother does have several avennes of recourse if she Is dissatisfied with the Department

! of Social Services approach to things: .

1. she could apply direcdy for custody herself undes the Infants Act. I have very little doubt that cussody

i would not be given to grandmother in light of the information,

I 2. she could go to the children’s ombudamen, Deborah Parker-Lowen, who is available to mediate betwean
departments and on behalf of children a5 well a5 help families to daal with difficult situations, -

J 3. dhe could approach the Minister of Social Services directly which might be the quickest and most
effective way of ensuring that this little child is kept safe.

( Twasrot privy to very much information from Ragina spart from material sent to me by the grandmother herself.
i Other objective information didn’t seem to be available but I was impressed with the concern that grandmothes has
for Charlene. The evident attachment that Charlene has to her grandmother and the determination with which
?- grandmother is prepared to defend Charlene's life. One problem of course in the custodial situation Is that if the
; grandmother is the custodian, then the Department of Social Services financlal help may no longer be available and
Mpuﬁuﬂui:adwpmlﬂum The Department of Soclal Is apparently using its financial power
to try to ensure that visiting contimues wi even though this &Snupervised and has, on sevacal occasions:
| ceording to-g ,m%%mmleMMmmMofMMmmw
alustion in Regina and would suggest the Court might order an investigation apart from the Department

.C. Matthews, MB,BS,MRCPsych,FRCP(C)
Consultant, Child Psychistry

i omoll: Matihvap@dike,noask o
wab _age: hiip:/Mvewisask caprychiatry

i PCM/meg
ce M. Semko/Mrs. Arieno Yubd, howsvw)
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l (A This is Exhibit « " ofe f
Affidavitor —— e 1 the
{ sworn before me this d'ay v
4 AD20__

¢ -DOr. RH. Hatfiald —
A Commissioner of Qaths in and for

¢ 316 University Perk Drive the Province of Saskachouny.
REGINA, Saskatchewan My Appomntment Expires,

J' 54V 0Y8

Dear Or. Hatfiekd:

l RE: DOBSON, Charlens
8.D: Jan. 25/93
F PHN: B36 313 751

RUK #772449

] This is just an addendum to my letter of October 15, 1987, Mrs. Lowery called me just. to note }hat Ithere were
a couple of areas that [ should amend in the repart. One was in the second lina of the fetter in which it Gald. Chaﬂ?ne
] was living with her grandmother, Arlane, in Regina - of eourse it should be - her grandmather Arlene and Chuck, in Regina.

On the final paragraph where | am talking about the Departmant of Social Services and nqting that the Dapqﬂment

of Social Services is apparently using its financial power ... | had said visiting continues with mother Imd this was

] unsupervised but | got that wrong and it is in fact supervised visiting but the visits sven though superw'aad do seem

according to grandmother, to have resulted in some peychological sbuse of Cherlene who has bgan vary distressed and

j upset at some of the things her mother has seid to her in those sassions, Th[gugh a copy of this letter to prandemother
I am just ensuring that she knows that | have amended my previous letter,

* P.C. Matthews, MB,BS.MREPsych,FHEPlCl
Consultant, Child Psychiatry

emelt  Malthwsp@duke.vsask.ca
wel page: httpyiwwwlussth.cafssychiatry
T_ PCM]eab : .

] ce: Mrs. C. Lowery/Sharon Deitner, Social Worker, Ragina!ﬁ}/ *
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December 15, 1097

This is Exhibit “___" referred to im the
Affidavit of s

swomn beforeme this_________day of
A.D. 20":-___
Sharan Deitner
Saskatchewan Social Services
2045 Broad Streat A Commissioner of Oaths in and for
. ) - aska h
REGINA, Saskatchewan s e e

S4P 3v7
Dear Ms, Deitner;

RE: DOBSON, Charlene
B.D.: Jan. 25/93
PHN: 636 313 751

R.U.H. #772 449

Thanks for your fax of November 28, 1997, | am afraid | can't clarify the matters that you ask me about because
| didn't have any information in that regard. | was asked to take a laok at this situation and did so but It's very clear
that matters regarding Cherlene’s management will have to be dacided locally by her family and by the Department of
Sociel Services. | don't have the resource or the time to conduct a full investigation into these matters which | would
assume anyway are the business of the Dept. of Sociel Services as child protection s its mandate but since there is
dispute between DSS and the grandmother, ! would suggest that perhaps the Judge might foef an independent inquiry by
suitably skilled family assessment servico in Regina would be the most appropriate way to ensura Charlene's continuing
safety. In the meantime again, it appears to me from the story | received that it would be in Charlene's interest not to
have to be exposed to her patential abuse situstions by her own family or any other person.

Yours sincerely,

P.C. Matthews, MB,BS,MRCPsych FRCR(C}
Consultant, Child Psychiatry

emade  Matthwsp@duke.usask.ca
wab page: httplfwww/usask.cajpsythiatry
PCMiceb
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